You should read this information in conjunction with the sections titled “Prospectus Summary — 
Summary Consolidated Financial and Other Data” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and related
notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   As of March 31, 2023

   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

(in thousands, except share and per share

amounts; unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and short term

deposits   $110,099   $110,099   $161,358
Total indebtedness   $ 2,364   $ 1,684   $ 1,684
Redeemable A shares, par value NIS 0.001 per share:

2,000,000 shares authorized, actual; zero shares authorized,
pro forma and pro forma as adjusted; 983,861 shares issued
and outstanding, actual; zero shares issued and outstanding,
pro forma and pro forma as adjusted   12,275   —   —

Shareholders’ equity:
Class A ordinary shares, par value NIS 0.001 per share:

10,000,000 shares authorized, actual ; 200,000,000 shares
authorized, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted; 38,392,577
shares issued and outstanding, actual; 39,399,580 shares
issued and outstanding, pro forma; and 41,153,965 shares
issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted   12   13   13

Class B ordinary shares, par value NIS 0.001 per share:
2,000,000 shares authorized, actual ; 40,000,000 shares
authorized, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted; 14,023,070
shares issued and outstanding, actual, pro forma and pro
forma as adjusted   4   4   4
Additional paid-in capital   55,766   68,850   120,109

Cumulative translation adjustments   1,738   1,738   1,738
Retained earnings   62,834   62,704   62,704

Total shareholders’ equity   120,354   133,309   184,568
Total capitalization   $122,718   $134,993   $186,252

Represents (i) borrowings of $1.0 million under the 2016 Credit Line, (ii) borrowings of $0.7 million under the 2020 Credit

81

(1)

(2)

(2)

(2)

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Facility, and (iii) the digital securities liability of $0.7 million. See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations — Liquidity and Capital Resources” for additional information regarding the 2016 Credit
Line and the 2020 Credit Facility, and “Description of Share Capital” for additional information regarding the digital securities.
In connection with the Share Split, effective as of July 7, 2023, the authorized number of Class A ordinary shares was

[…]

tangible book value per ordinary share as of any date represents pro forma net tangible book value
divided by the total number of ordinary shares outstanding as of such date, after giving effect to the
pro forma adjustments described above.

After giving effect to the sale of 1,754,385 Class A ordinary shares in this offering at the initial public
offering price of $35.00 per ordinary share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the application of the proceeds from this offering as
described in the section titled “Use of Proceeds,” our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2023 would have been $121.0 million, or $2.19 per Class A ordinary share. This amount
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.88 per Class A ordinary share to our
existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $32.81 per Class A ordinary share to new investors
purchasing ordinary shares in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the net tangible book
value per ordinary share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for an
ordinary share.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

 Initial public offering price per Class A ordinary share         $35.00

 Historical net tangible book value per ordinary share as of March 31, 2023   $ 1.32

Decrease per ordinary share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described

above   (0.01

 Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share as of March 31, 2023   1.31

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this

offering   0.88

 Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   2.19

 Dilution per ordinary share to new investors in this offering   $32.81

The following table summarizes as of March 31, 2023, after giving effect to the pro forma
adjustments as described above, the differences between the number of ordinary shares purchased from
us, the total consideration paid to us in cash, and the average price per ordinary share paid, in each case
by existing shareholders, on the one hand, and new investors in this offering, on the other hand. The
calculation below is based on the initial public offering price of $35.00 per Class A ordinary share, before
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

83

)

(1)

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ordinary Shares

Purchased
Total

Consideration

Average
Price Per
Ordinary

Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing shareholders   53,422,650   96.8   $ 44,648,000   42.1   $ 0.84
New investors   1,754,385   3.2   61,403,475   57.9   $35.00

Total   55,177,035   100.0   $106,051,475   100.0

The presentation in this table regarding ownership by existing shareholders does not give effect to any purchases that existing
shareholders may make through our directed share program or otherwise in this offering. See the section titled “Underwriting 
— Directed Share Program.”

The foregoing tables and calculations are based on 38,392,577 Class A ordinary shares and
14,023,070 Class B ordinary shares outstanding as of March 31, 2023 and excludes:

190,946 Class A ordinary shares issuable upon on the exercise of options to purchase Class A